From January 2003, in accordance with Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1997/2002 (as amended), non-
Eurozone member states, such as the UK, are reimbursed by the EC in euros. However, the majority of
distributions by RPA are paid in sterling, which creates an exposure to gains or losses from fluctuations in
foreign exchange rates between the euro and sterling. RPA has managed its exposure to this risk through the
purchase of forward foreign currency contracts. RPA holds derivative assets and liabilities for the purpose of
managing foreign currency risk.

The carrying amounts of RPA’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
reporting date are as follows:

31 March 2016 31 March 2015 31 March 2016 31 March 2015
£000 £000 £000 £000

Euro denominated 977,749 141,230 121,884 61,481

Assets Liabilities

The large increase on currency assets from prior year is due to the larger closing balance for EC debtor and the
higher EUR bank balance compared to last year. This is due to this year's delayed payment profile for BPS.

The following table details RPA’s, and therefore the Department’s, sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and
decrease in sterling against the euro.

31 March 2016 31 March 2015 31 March 2016 31 March 2015
£000 £000 £000 £000

Net Operating Cost * (127,733) (44,563) 127,733   44,563

Derivative instruments:
Net Operating Cost  39,733   41,282   (38,585) (39,792)
Other equity * 102,507   2,661   (101,360) (2,661)

by 10% by 10%

Impact of Movement in Impact of Movement in
Euro/Sterling Rate Euro/Sterling Rate

Sterling Appreciates Sterling Depreciates

*This is attributable to the exposure outstanding on euro receivables and payables at the SoFP date.
 This is the result of the changes in fair value of derivatives instruments held for trading.
*This is the result of the changes in fair value of derivatives instruments designated as cash flow hedges.

10.2.4  Market Risk - Inflation
EA is exposed to the risk of changes in the rate of inflation as a result of the reservoir operating agreements.
The Retail Price Index has fluctuated significantly over the life of these financial liabilities. For example, the